

**AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO THE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE VAULT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT**

This Amendment No. 2, made and entered into effective the _____ day of _____, 2024 by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation ("City"), and WSP, a New York corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"), modifies the Professional Engineering Services Agreement ("Agreement") for the Pressure Relief Valve Vault Improvements ("Project"), for the fees as hereinafter described.

W I T N E S S E T H:

Whereas, on April 28, 2021, the City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement for the Pressure Relief Valve Vault Improvements Project;

Whereas, on June 08, 2023, the City and Consultant amended the Agreement with Amendment No. 1 to extend the agreement term to complete the design; and

Whereas, the City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to include additional compensation for construction phase support services and to revise the agreement term to end one (1) year after the date the City makes final payment to the Consultant for services rendered under this Agreement, unless this Agreement is terminated by the City.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the promises and terms contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1) **Section VII, TERM OF AGREEMENT**, of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"This Agreement commences upon the date this Agreement is approved by the City in a formal City Council proceeding and shall end one (1) year after the date the City makes final payment to the Consultant for services rendered under this Agreement, unless this Agreement is terminated by the City."

- 2) **Section VIII, COMPENSATION AND TERMS OF PAYMENT**, Subsection A of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

A. TOTAL COMPENSATION

1. The City shall pay the Consultant an amount for each of the tasks described in Exhibits "A", as follows:

<u>Basic Services</u>		<u>Time & Materials Amount</u>
1. Engineering Services	Not to exceed	\$43,160.00
2. Bid Phase Support	Not to exceed	\$980.00
3. Construction Phase Support	Not to exceed	\$32,560.00
	Subtotal	\$76,700.00
		<u>Time & Materials Amount</u>
Supplemental Services	Not-to-exceed	\$3,000.00
<u>Grand Total Not-to-Exceed</u>		\$79,700.00

- 3) In all other respects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

In Witness Whereof, this Amendment No. 2 is hereby executed as of the date first above set forth.

City of North Las Vegas
a Nevada municipal corporation

WSP USA Inc.,
a New York corporation


By: _____
Pamela A. Goynes-Brown
Mayor

By: _____
Syndi Dudley, PhD, P.E.
Senior Vice President

Attest:

By: _____
Jackie Rodgers
City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

By:  _____
Andy Moore
Acting City Attorney